BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

SITTING AS THE BOARD OF THE SOLID WASTE SERVICE DISTRICT

for Solle	e Matter of Increasing Customer Rates olid Waste Disposal for Solid Waste ection Franchisee, George Reding, dba)))		ER #23	
R-Sanitary Service)	SWSI	D #23	
This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners, sitting as the governing body of the Solid Waste Service District (SWSD), on May 24, 2023, at the request of David McCall, Solid Waste Program Manager.					
The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, and the records and files herein, finds as follows:					
1.	George Reding, dba R-Sanitary Service, has requested to increase rates charged by a collection franchisee to their customers in the unincorporated areas of Tillamook County.				
2.	Customer rates for this collection franchisee were last adjusted in Board Order #17-042, SWSD #17-006.				
3.	The Financial Report required under Appendix "C" of the Solid Waste Franchise Agreement was not available for review by the Tillamook County Solid Waste Advisory Committee (SWAC) at their May 9, 2023 meeting. The SWAC recommended at their meeting on May 9, 2023 that the requested rate increases be approved, subject to submission of the report by May 15, 2023, and subject to the recommendation of the Solid Waste Program Manager.				
4.	The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners finds that the proposed rates will be just, fair, reasonable, and sufficient to provide the proper service to the public.				
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:					
5.	The George Reding, dba R-Sanitary Service rates for unincorporated areas in Tillamook County as outlined on Exhibit "A" become effective July 1, 2023.				
DATED this 24 th day of May, 2023.					
THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON					
		Aye	Nay	Abstain/Absent	
				/	

Erin D. Skaar, Chair

Mary Faith Bell, Vice-Chair	/
David Yamamoto, Commissioner	
ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By:Special Deputy	William K. Sargent, County Counsel